



June 17, 2026

Village of Harrison
W5298 State Road 114
Harrison, WI 54942

Re: Village of Harrison
2026 Asphalt Street Resurfacing Program II
Letter of Recommendation
McM. No. H0006-09-26-00415

On June 17, 2026, bids were received for the above referenced project. Two bids were received, ranging in base bid price from \$881,443.00 to \$904,404.50 (bid tabulation enclosed).

Based upon the bids received, we recommend awarding Contract H0006-09-26-00415 to the low bidder, MCC, Inc., for the Base Bid amount of \$881,443.00 plus Supplemental Bid #1 amount of \$14,550.00 for a contract price of \$895,993.00.

If you agree with our recommendation, please date and sign the enclosed Notices of Award, and return signed copy to our office for incorporation into the Contract Documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully,

McMahon Associates, Inc.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Lee R. Reibold".

Lee R. Reibold, P.E.
Associate / Sr Municipal & Civil Engineer

LRR:car

Enclosures: Notice of Award
Bid Tabulation

SECTION 00 51 00.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Dated: _____

To: MCC, INC.
2600 N. Roemer Road
PO Box 1137
Appleton, WI 54912-1137

Contract No. H0006-09-26-00415

Project: 2026 ASPHALT STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM II
For The
VILLAGE OF HARRISON | Calumet County, Wisconsin

You are notified that your Bid, dated June 17, 2026, for the above Contract has been considered. You are the apparent successful Bidder and have been awarded a Contract for the 2026 Asphalt Street Resurfacing Program II for the Village of Harrison, Calumet County, Wisconsin.

The Contract Price of your Contract is Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Three & no/100 Dollars (\$895,993.00).

Base Bid	\$881,443.00
<u>Supplemental Bid #1</u>	<u>\$14,550.00</u>
Contract Price.....	\$895,993.00

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within **15-days** of the date of this Notice of Award, that is by _____.

1. You must deliver to the OWNER three (3) fully executed counterparts of the Agreement including all the Contract Documents.
2. You must deliver with the executed Agreement the Contract Security (bonds), as specified in the Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01) and Supplementary Conditions.
3. You must deliver Insurance Certification complying with the General Conditions and Supplemental Conditions of the Contract Documents.

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle OWNER to consider your Bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Award and to declare your Bid Security forfeited.

One (1) fully signed counterpart of the Agreement, with the Contract Documents attached, will be returned to you within 15-days after you comply with the above noted conditions.

VILLAGE OF HARRISON | Calumet County, Wisconsin

(authorized signature)

(title)

Witness: _____

BID TABULATION

OWNER: VILLAGE OF HARRISON
Project Name: 2026 Asphalt Street Resurfacing Program II
Contract No. H0006-09-26-00415
Bid Date/Time: June 17, 2026 @ 10:00 a.m., local time
Project Manager: Lee Reibold, PE

Engineer: McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.
1445 McMahon Drive
PO Box 1025
Neenah, WI 54956 / 54957-1025

MCC, INC.
2600 N. Roemer Road
PO Box 1137
Appleton, WI 54912-1137

NORTHEAST ASPHALT, INC.
W6380 Design Drive
Greenville, WI 54942

BASE BID A | FIRELANE 12

Item	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
A-1	14,000	S.Y.	Pulverize Existing Asphalt Pavement	\$0.70	\$9,800.00	\$0.95	\$13,300.00
A-2	600	C.Y.	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS)	\$11.35	\$6,810.00	\$15.70	\$9,420.00
A-3	1,200	TON	Base Aggregate Dense, 3 Inch for EBS Areas	\$14.90	\$17,880.00	\$20.30	\$24,360.00
A-4	1,200	S.Y.	Type 1 Geogrid for EBS Areas	\$3.50	\$4,200.00	\$4.10	\$4,920.00
A-5	18,000	S.Y.	Fine Grading and Compaction of Road Base	\$1.00	\$18,000.00	\$1.50	\$27,000.00
A-6	1,900	TON	2-1/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 3 LT 58-28 S	\$73.70	\$140,030.00	\$71.25	\$135,375.00
A-7	1,480	TON	1-3/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 4 LT 58-28 S	\$81.55	\$120,694.00	\$79.25	\$117,290.00
A-8	1,000	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt (WisDOT Item No. 690.0150)	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00
A-9	900	S.Y.	3 Inch HMA Driveway Pavement	\$46.00	\$41,400.00	\$48.00	\$43,200.00
A-10	5,400	L.F.	Marking Line Epoxy 4 Inch	\$0.68	\$3,672.00	\$0.68	\$3,672.00
A-11	15	L.F.	Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18 Inch	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$12.00	\$180.00
A-12	2	Ea.	Marking Railroad Crossing Epoxy	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
A-13	1	Ea.	Railroad Crossing Permit	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
A-14	1	L.S.	Contractor Quality Control Testing	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
TOTAL (Items A-1 through A-14, Inclusive)				\$382,866.00		\$391,417.00	

BASE BID B | FIRELANE 13

Item	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
B-1	10,600	S.Y.	Pulverize Existing Asphalt Pavement	\$0.70	\$7,420.00	\$0.95	\$10,070.00
B-2	450	C.Y.	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS)	\$11.35	\$5,107.50	\$15.70	\$7,065.00
B-3	900	TON	Base Aggregate Dense, 3 Inch for EBS Areas	\$14.90	\$13,410.00	\$20.30	\$18,270.00
B-4	900	S.Y.	Type 1 Geogrid for EBS Areas	\$3.50	\$3,150.00	\$4.10	\$3,690.00
B-5	13,500	S.Y.	Fine Grading and Compaction of Road Base	\$1.00	\$13,500.00	\$1.50	\$20,250.00
B-6	1,450	TON	2-1/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 3 LT 58-28 S	\$73.85	\$107,082.50	\$71.25	\$103,312.50
B-7	1,120	TON	1-3/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 4 LT 58-28 S	\$81.70	\$91,504.00	\$79.25	\$88,760.00
B-8	150	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt (WisDOT Item No. 690.0150)	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$300.00
B-9	65	S.Y.	3 Inch HMA Driveway Pavement	\$46.00	\$2,990.00	\$48.00	\$3,120.00
B-10	6,100	L.F.	Marking Line Epoxy 4 Inch	\$0.68	\$4,148.00	\$0.68	\$4,148.00
B-11	15	L.F.	Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18 Inch	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$12.00	\$180.00
B-12	2	Ea.	Marking Railroad Crossing Epoxy	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
B-13	1	Ea.	Railroad Crossing Permit	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
B-14	1	L.S.	Contractor Quality Control Testing	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
TOTAL (Items B-1 through B-14, Inclusive)				\$265,592.00		\$269,865.50	

BASE BID C | FIRELANE 12 WEST

Item	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
C-1	4,100	S.Y.	Pulverize Existing Asphalt Pavement	\$0.75	\$3,075.00	\$0.95	\$3,895.00
C-2	160	C.Y.	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS)	\$11.35	\$1,816.00	\$15.70	\$2,512.00
C-3	320	TON	Base Aggregate Dense, 3 Inch for EBS Areas	\$14.90	\$4,768.00	\$20.30	\$6,496.00
C-4	320	S.Y.	Type 1 Geogrid for EBS Areas	\$3.50	\$1,120.00	\$4.10	\$1,312.00
C-5	5,200	S.Y.	Fine Grading and Compaction of Road Base	\$1.05	\$5,460.00	\$1.50	\$7,800.00
C-6	560	TON	2-1/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 3 LT 58-28 S	\$76.15	\$42,644.00	\$71.25	\$39,900.00
C-7	440	TON	1-3/4 Inch HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28 S	\$84.80	\$37,312.00	\$79.25	\$34,870.00
C-8	400	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt (WisDOT Item No. 690.0150)	\$2.00	\$800.00	\$2.00	\$800.00
C-9	350	S.Y.	3 Inch HMA Driveway Pavement	\$46.00	\$16,100.00	\$48.00	\$16,800.00
C-10	2,100	L.F.	Marking Line Epoxy 4 Inch	\$1.90	\$3,990.00	\$1.90	\$3,990.00
C-11	15	L.F.	Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18 Inch	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$12.00	\$180.00
C-12	1	L.S.	Contractor Quality Control Testing	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
TOTAL (Items C-1 through C-12, Inclusive)				\$119,765.00		\$121,555.00	

BASE BID D | HARRISON ROAD HILL

Item	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
D-1	3,200	S.Y.	Pulverize Existing Asphalt Pavement	\$0.75	\$2,400.00	\$1.45	\$4,640.00
D-2	150	C.Y.	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS)	\$11.35	\$1,702.50	\$17.50	\$2,625.00
D-3	300	TON	Base Aggregate Dense, 3 Inch for EBS Areas	\$14.90	\$4,470.00	\$19.50	\$5,850.00
D-4	300	S.Y.	Type 1 Geogrid for EBS Areas	\$3.50	\$1,050.00	\$4.10	\$1,230.00
D-5	4,050	S.Y.	Fine Grading and Compaction of Road Base	\$1.25	\$5,062.50	\$1.50	\$6,075.00
D-6	430	TON	2-1/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 3 LT 58-28 S	\$82.00	\$35,260.00	\$83.60	\$35,948.00
D-7	340	TON	1-3/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 4 LT 58-28 S	\$90.00	\$30,600.00	\$93.60	\$31,824.00
D-8	50	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt (WisDOT Item No. 690.0150)	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$4.00	\$200.00
D-9	5,000	L.F.	Marking Line Epoxy 4 Inch	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00
D-10	1	L.S.	Contractor Quality Control Testing	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
TOTAL (Items D-1 through D-10, Inclusive)				\$88,895.00		\$94,892.00	

BASE BID E | MUNICIPAL GARAGE PARKING LOT

Item	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
E-1	625	L.F.	Mill Butt Joints	\$1.00	\$625.00	\$3.00	\$1,875.00
E-2	200	TON	1-3/4 Inch HMA Pavement, 4 LT 58-28 S	\$95.00	\$19,000.00	\$107.50	\$21,500.00
E-3	300	L.F.	Marking Parking Stall Epoxy	\$9.00	\$2,700.00	\$9.00	\$2,700.00
E-4	1	L.S.	Contractor Quality Control Testing	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
TOTAL (Items E-1 through E-4, Inclusive)				\$24,825.00		\$26,675.00	
TOTAL (Base Bids A + B + C + D + E, Inclusive)				\$881,443.00		\$904,404.50	

SUPPLEMENTAL BID #1 | FIRELANE 12

Item	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1-1	150	C.Y.	Rip-Rap Heavy (WisDOT Item No. 606.0300)	\$97.00	\$14,550.00	\$136.00	\$20,400.00
Bid Security				5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond	

Pavement Marking
Traffic Control
Excavation

Subcontractor
Century Traffic
Gordon Work Zones
N/A

Subcontractor
Century Traffic
N/A
Gene Frederickson